
The Norfolk County Council 
 (Gorleston-on-Sea, Various Roads) 

(On-Street Parking Places) Consolidation and Variation Order 2026 
 
The Norfolk County Council (hereinafter referred to as “the Council”) in exercise of 
their powers under Sections 32 and 35 and Part IV of Schedule 9 of the Road Traffic 
Regulation Act 1984 (hereinafter referred to as "the Act") and of all other enabling 
powers, and after consultation with the Chief Officer of Police in accordance with Part 
III of Schedule 9 to the Act hereby make the following Order:- 
 
1. This Order may be cited as The Norfolk County Council, (Great Yarmouth 

(Gorleston, Various Roads) (On-Street Parking Places) Consolidation and 
Variation Order 2026 and shall come into effect on the 1st day of April 2026. 

 
2. In this Order – 
 

Any reference to any enactment shall be construed as a reference to that 
enactment as amended, applied, consolidated, re-enacted by or as having 
effect by virtue of any subsequent enactment.  Where the context otherwise 
requires the following expressions have the meaning hereby respectively 
assigned to them. 

 
“Parking Place" means any parking place on a road authorised or designated 
by this Order 
 
“Bus” has the same meaning as in Schedule 1 of the General Directions   

 
“Civil Enforcement Officer” has the same meaning as in section 76 of the 2004 
Act; 

 
"Class of Vehicle" means the class or type of Vehicle permitted in a particular 
Parking Place as specified in column 3 of the Schedule and ‘Classes of Vehicle’ 
shall be construed accordingly; 
 
“Disabled Parking Place” means a Parking Place identified by surface markings 
and/or signage for the parking of Disabled Persons Vehicles and being those 
Parking Places which specify Disabled Persons Vehicles in column 3 of the 
Schedule as the permitted Vehicle which may use the Parking Place 
 
"Disabled Person's Badge" has the same meaning as in The Local Authorities’ 
Traffic Orders (Exemptions for Disabled Persons) (England) Regulations 2000 
and a vehicle shall be regarded as displaying a Disabled Person's Badge in the 
relevant position, if  

 
(a) the badge is exhibited on the dashboard or facia of the vehicle: or  

 
(b) where the vehicle is not fitted with a dashboard or facia, the badge is 

exhibited in a conspicuous position on the vehicle  
 

so that the front of the badge if clearly legible from the outside of the 
vehicle  

 



“Driver” means the person responsible for the control of the Vehicle and in 
relation to a Vehicle waiting in a Parking Place means the person driving the 
Vehicle immediately prior to parking it in the Parking Place; 
 
“Excursion or tour” has the same meaning as in section 137(1) of the Transport 
Act 1985 
 
“General Directions” means The Traffic Signs Regulations and General 
Directions 2016 
 
“Heavy Commercial Vehicle” has the same meaning as in Section 138 of the 
Act 
 
"Invalid Carriage" has the same meaning as in section 136(5) of the Act; 
 
"Motor Car'', "Motor Cycle" and "Motor Vehicle" shall have the same meaning 
as in section 136 of the Act; 
 
“Taxi” and “Taxi Rank” have the same meaning as in the General Directions  
 
“Trailer” means an unpowered Vehicle with wheels that can be towed by a 
powered Vehicle; 

 
Vehicle means any vehicle whether motorised or otherwise and includes but is 
not limited to any Motor Vehicle, Motor Car, Motor Cycle, Invalid Carriage or 
anything attached to, forming part or being carried on the vehicles and shall 
also mean any Trailer whether attached to another vehicle or not; 

 
Any reference to “parking” means leaving a stationary Vehicle in a Parking Place for 
any period of time whether the Vehicle remains occupied or not, whether engine is 
disengaged or not and “park” and “parked” shall be interpreted accordingly. For the 
avoidance of doubt “wait”, “waiting”, “stand”, “standing”, “leaving”, “leave” and “left” 
shall also be interpreted as parking in accordance with this definition. 
 
 
Parking Place provisions 
 
3. The section of road specified in column 1 of the Schedule to this Order is 

authorised to be used, subject to the following provisions of this Order, as 
Parking Places for such Classes of Vehicles, in such positions and on such 
days and during such hours as are specified in relation to that section of road 
in the said Schedule. 

 
4. Nothing in this Order shall restrict the power of the Council to close any Parking 

Place by order for a temporary period under sections 14 or 16A of the 1984 Act 
or under section 21 of the Town Police Clauses Act 1847.  

 
5. Where in the Schedule to this Order a Parking Place is described as available 

for Vehicles of a specified class or in a specified position, no person shall cause 
or permit a Vehicle to wait in that Parking Place - 

 
 (a) unless it is of the specified Class of Vehicle in column 3 of the Schedule; 

or 
 



 (b) in a position other than specified in column 2 of the Schedule. 
 
6. No person shall cause or permit a Vehicle to wait in a Parking Place for longer 

than the maximum period permitted for waiting specified in the Schedule to this 
Order in relation to that Parking Place. 

 
7.  Where in the Schedule or within this Order, a Parking Place is described as 

having a period within which a Vehicle may not return, no person shall permit a 
Vehicle to wait in that Parking Place on any day, during such hours within which 
the Vehicle is excluded from waiting in the Parking Place. 

 
8. No person shall cause or permit a Vehicle to park in a Disabled Parking Place 

unless the Vehicle lawfully displays a Disabled Persons’ Badge in the relevant 
position.  

 
Use of Parking Place 
 
9. A Driver of a Vehicle shall not use a Parking Place - 
 

(a) so as to prevent or obstruct access to any premises adjoining the 
sections of road specified in column 1 of the Schedule; or  
 

(b) so as to prevent or obstruct the use of the road outside of the marked 
Parking Places by other persons; or 

 
(c)  so as to prevent of obstruct the driving away of any Vehicle already 

standing in the Parking Place or other Vehicles generally 
 
(d) when the Council has closed the Parking Place has been closed by order 

for a temporary period under sections 14 or 16A of the 1984 Act or under 
section 21 of the Town Police Clauses Act 1847. 

 
10.  The Driver of a Vehicle using a Parking Place shall stop the engine as soon as 

the Vehicle is in the Parking Bay and shall not start the engine except when 
about to change the position of the Vehicle in or to depart from the Parking 
Place. 

 
11. No person shall use a Vehicle while it is in a Parking Place, in connection with 

the sale of any article to persons in or near the Parking Place or in connection 
with the selling or offering for hire of his skill or services provided that Taxi’s 
may collect and drop off pre-arranged passengers in the course of their 
business but are not permitted to use the Parking Place as a Taxi Rank. 

 
12. Except with the authority of the Council or person authorised on behalf of the 

Council no person shall distribute, affix or cause to be affixed any advertising 
material to any Vehicle left in a Parking Place.  

 
13.  The Driver of a Vehicle using the Parking Place shall not sound any horn or 

other similar instrument expect when about to change the position of the 
Vehicle or to depart from a Parking Place 

 
14.  No person shall, except with the permission of any person duly authorised by 

the Council drive any Vehicle into a Parking Place other than for the purpose of 



leaving that Vehicle in that Parking Place in accordance with the provisions of 
this Order or for the purpose of departing from that Parking Place 

 
15. No person shall, while a Vehicle is in a Parking Place, permit the carrying out 

of any work of maintenance, service or repair thereto except such as may be 
necessary to enable the Vehicle to be moved from the Parking Place. 

 
16.  No person shall except with the authority of the Council use a Parking Place or 

any Vehicle left in a Parking Place: 
  

(a) for sleeping or camping purposes 
(b) for preparing or cooking food or washing crockery, cutlery, clothing or 

any other articles or things whatsoever  
(c) for the purpose of servicing, cleaning or washing any Vehicle or part 

thereof 
(d) for the purpose of advertising or promoting any cause, event or other 

matter whatsoever or for the distribution of leaflets or other material 
(e) for the erection of any tent, booth, stand, building or other structure 
(f) for skateboarding, roller skating or wheeled activity which may be 

hazardous to other traffic or pedestrians 
(g) for the instruction of pupils whilst undertaking driving lessons 
(h) to play or take part in any game 

17. In a Parking Place no person shall: 
 

(a) light or cause or permit to be lit any fire 
(b) soil, obstruct, misuse defile, remove, displace or damage any wall or fence 

in or enclosing the Parking Place or any building, barrier, bollard, post, 
notice, sign (including markings such as Parking Bay markings), railing, or 
any other erection, furniture or amenity therein;  

(c) damage or destroy or cause to be damaged or destroyed any part of the 
fabric or structure of the Parking Place; or 

(d)  throw down, drop or otherwise deposit in any Parking Place any item or 
article of rubbish or waste material so as to contribute to or tend to lead to 
the defilement of that Parking Place by litter. 

Removal of Vehicles 
 
18. Subject to the provisions hereto, when a Vehicle is left in a Parking Place in 

contravention of any provisions of this Order, or is left in such a manner so as 
to cause danger or an obstruction or it is necessary to meet the requirements 
of an emergency, a person authorised on behalf of the Council or a Civil 
Enforcement Officer in uniform may remove the Vehicle or arrange for it to be 
removed from the Parking Place or may alter or cause to be altered the position 
of the Vehicle in order that its position shall comply with the provisions of this 
Order or meet the requirements of the emergency.  

 
19. Any person removing or altering the position of a Vehicle in accordance with 

Article 19 of this Order may do so by towing or driving the Vehicle or in such 
other manner as that person may think necessary and may take such measures 
in relation to the Vehicle as that person may think necessary to enable that 
person to remove or alter its position 

 



20. When a person authorised by the Council or a Civil Enforcement Officer in 
uniform removes or makes arrangements for the removal of a Vehicle from a 
Parking Place, by virtue of Articles 20 and 21 that person shall make such 
arrangements as may be reasonably necessary for the safe custody of the 
Vehicle. 

 
21.  The Council shall not be responsible for any loss or damage to the Vehicle or 

to anything contained therein or attached thereto arising from or in 
consequence of the exercise of its powers in Article 20 to 22. 

 
Exemptions 
 
22.  Nothing in this Order shall prohibit the waiting of a Vehicle in a Parking Place 

beyond the maximum period of waiting in column 6 of the Schedule or returning 
within the time period set out therein where that Vehicle lawfully displays in the 
relevant position a Disabled Person’s Badge.   

 
23.  Nothing in this Order shall prohibit a person to cause or permit any Vehicle to 

wait in a Parking Place in contravention of the conditions and use provisions 
set by this Order for so long as may be necessary to enable the Vehicle, if it 
cannot conveniently be used for such purpose in any other road, to be used in 
connection with any of the following operations, namely - 
 

(i) building, industrial or demolition operations; 
 

(ii) the removal of any obstruction to traffic; 
 

(iii) the maintenance, improvement or reconstruction of the said 
lengths of road or side of roads; or  

 
(iv) the laying, erection, alteration, repair or cleaning in, or near , the 

said lengths of road or side of roads, of any sewer or of any main, 
pipe or apparatus for the supply of gas, water or electricity or of 
any electronic communications apparatus as defined in the Digital 
Economy Act 2017 lawfully kept in any position; 

 
(v) the provision of a universal postal service as defined in the Postal 

Services Act 2011; 
 
(vi)      fire brigade, ambulance or police purposes  

  
 (vii) in the service of a local authority or a water authority in pursuance 

 of statutory powers or duties; 
 

(viii) to wait when the person in control of the Vehicle is required to 
stop by law, or is obliged to stop in order to avoid an accident or 
is prevented from proceeding by circumstance outside their 
control 

 
(ix) as part of a funeral cortege where the Vehicle is owned by a 

funeral director or owner of funeral Vehicles 
 
24. The following orders are revoked on the date of commencement of this Order: 
 



 The Norfolk County Council (Great Yarmouth (Gorleston), Various Roads) 
(Street Parking Places) Order 2011 

  
The Norfolk County Council (Great Yarmouth (Gorleston), Various Roads) 
(Street Parking Places) Order 2015 
 
The Norfolk County Council (Gorleston, Bells Road) Street Parking Places 
Amendment Order 2017 
 
The Norfolk County Council (Great Yarmouth (Gorleston), Various Roads) 
(Street Parking Places) Amendment Order 2017 
 
The Norfolk County Council (Great Yarmouth, Gorleston, Kennedy Avenue) 
(Street Parking Places) Order 2017 
 
The Norfolk County Council (Gorleston-on-Sea, High Street) (Prohibition of 
Waiting, Prohibition of Loading and Unloading and Street Parking Places) 
Amendment Order 2024 only in respect of the article 4 and Schedule 3 which 
relate to street parking places 

 
25. Insofar as any provision of this Order conflicts with any provision of any previous 

Order relating to the lengths of road specified in the Schedule to this Order, that 
provision of this Order shall prevail. 

 
Dated this 23rd day of March 2026 
 

 
 
 
Katrina Hulatt 
Director of Legal Services (nplaw) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  



In the Town of Gorleston 
 

Schedule 1 
 
1 

 
2 
 

 
3 

 
4 

 
5 

 
6 

Parts of road authorised to  
be used as street parking places 
 

Position in  
which 
Vehicles 
may wait 

Classes of 
Vehicles 

Days of 
Operation 
of parking place 

Hours of 
Operation 
of parking place 

Maximum period 
for which 
Vehicles 
may wait 
 

U62037 Back Pier Plain  
West Side 
From a point 5 metres north of its 
junction with the U61516 Englands 
Lane northwards for a distance of 
35 metres 
 

Close to and 
parallel to 
the west 
kerb 

All Monday to Friday 0900hrs to 
1700hrs 

Waiting limited to 
1 hour with no 
return within 1 
hour 

U62037 Back Pier Plain 
West Side 
From a point 49 metres north of its 
junction with U61516 Englands 
Lane northwards to its junction with 
the C633 Pier Plain 
 

Close to and 
parallel to 
the west 
kerb 

All Monday to 
Friday 

0900hrs to 
1700hrs 

Waiting limited to 
1 hour with no 
return within 1 
hour 

C633 Baker Street 
South Side 
From a point 32 metres east of its 
junction with the C623 High Street 
eastwards for a distance of 27 
metres 
 

Close by 
and parallel 
to the kerb 

All Monday to 
Saturday 

0900 hrs to 
1800 hrs 

Waiting limited to 
30 minutes with 
no return within 
30 minutes 



C633 Baker Street  
South Side 
From a point 67 metres east of its 
junction with C623 High Street 
eastwards for a distance of 10 
metres 
 

Close by 
and parallel 
to the kerb 

All Monday to 
Saturday 

0900 hrs to 
1800 hrs 

Waiting limited to 
30 minutes with 
no return within 
30 minutes 

C633 Baker Street  
South Side 
From a point 85 metres east of its 
junction with the C623 High Street 
eastwards for a distance of 14 
metres 
 

Close by 
and parallel 
to the kerb 

All Monday to 
Saturday 

0900 hrs to 
1800 hrs 

Waiting limited to 
30 minutes with 
no return within 
30 minutes 

U61505 Bells Road  
East Side 
From a point 15 metres south of 
the centreline of the U61528 Lower 
Cliff Road southwards for a 
distance of 32 metres 
 

Close by 
and parallel 
to the kerb 

All Monday to 
Saturday 

0900 hrs to 
1800 hrs 

Waiting limited to 
60 minutes with 
no return within 
60 minutes 

U61505 Bells Road  
East Side 
From a point 10 metres south of 
the centreline of its junction with 
the U61536 North Road 
southwards for a distance of 20 
metres 
 

Close by 
and parallel 
to the kerb 

All Monday to 
Saturday 

0900 hrs to 
1800 hrs 

Waiting limited to 
60 minutes with 
no return within 
60 minutes 

U61505 Bells Road  
East Side  

Close by 
and parallel 
to the kerb 

All Monday to 
Saturday 

0900 hrs to 
1800 hrs 

Waiting limited to 
30 minutes with 



From a point 28 metres south of 
the centreline of its junction with 
the U61536 North Road 
southwards for a distance of 6 
metres 

no return within 
30 minutes 

U61505 Bells Road  
East Side 
From a point 10 metres south of 
the centreline of its junction with 
the U61547 South Road 
southwards for a distance of 11  
metres 
 

Close by 
and parallel 
to the kerb 

All Monday to 
Saturday 

0900 hrs to 
1800 hrs 

Waiting limited to 
30 minutes with 
no return within 
30 minutes 

U61505 Bells Road  
East Side  
From a point 21 metres south of 
the centreline of its junction with 
the U61547 South Road 
southwards for a distance of 24 
metres 

Close by 
and parallel 
to the kerb 

All Monday to 
Saturday 

0900 hrs to 
1800 hrs 

Waiting limited to 
60 minutes with 
no return within 
60 minutes 

U61505 Bells Road  
East Side 
From a point 15 metres south of 
the centreline of the U61551 
Upper Cliff Road southwards for a 
distance of 54 metres 
 

Close by 
and parallel 
to the kerb 

All Monday to 
Saturday 

0900 hrs to 
1800 hrs 

Waiting limited to 
60 minutes with 
no return within 
60 minutes 

C605 Bridge Road  
South Side 
From a point 97 metres east of its 
junction with the A12 Lowestoft 

Close by 
and parallel 
to the kerb 

All Monday to 
Sunday 

At All Times Waiting limited to 
30 minutes with 
no return within 
30 minutes 



Road eastwards for a distance of 
20 metres 
 
 
C605 Bridge Road  
South Side 
From a point 137 metres east of its 
junction with the A12 Lowestoft 
Road eastwards for a distance of 
42 metres 
 

Close by 
and parallel 
to the kerb 

All Monday to 
Sunday 

At All Times Waiting limited to 
30 minutes with 
no return within 
30 minutes 

C605 Bridge Road  
South Side 
From a point 191 metres east of its 
junction with the A12 Lowestoft 
Road eastwards for a distance of 
107 metres 
 

Close by 
and parallel 
to the kerb 

All Monday to 
Sunday 

At All Times Waiting limited to 
30 minutes with 
no return within 
30 minutes 

U61513 Cliff Hill  
West Side 
From a point 21 metres north of the 
centreline of its junction with the 
U61513 Lower Cliff Road 
northwards for a distance of 16 
metres 
 

Close by 
and parallel 
with the 
kerb 

All Monday to 
Sunday 

At All Times Waiting limited to 
24 hours with no 
return within 12 
hours 

U61210 Cross Road  
North Side 
From a point 13 metres west of its 
junction with the C632 High Street 
westwards for a distance of 30 
metres 

Close by 
and parallel 
to the kerb 

All Monday to 
Sunday 

0900 hrs to 
1800 hrs 

Waiting limited to 
1 hour with no 
return within 1 
hour 



 
U61210 Cross Road  
North Side 
From a point 50 metres west of its 
junction with the C632 High Street 
westwards for a distance of 10 
metres 
 

Close by 
and parallel 
to the kerb 

All Monday to 
Sunday 

0900 hrs to 
1800 hrs 

Waiting limited to 
1 hour with no 
return within 1 
hour 

U61210 Cross Road  
North Sides 
From a point 64 metres west of its 
junction with the C632 High Street 
westwards for a distance of 15 
metres 
 

Close by 
and parallel 
to the kerb 

All Monday to 
Sunday 

0900 hrs to 
1800 hrs 

Waiting limited to 
1 hour with no 
return within 1 
hour 

U61212 Dock Tavern Lane  
North Side 
From 23 metres west of its junction 
with the U61545 Riverside Road 
westwards for 18 metres 
 

Close by 
and parallel 
to the kerb 

All Monday to 
Sunday 

0800 hrs to 
1800 hrs 

Waiting limited to 
30 minutes with 
no return within 
30 minutes 

U61212 Dock Tavern Lane  
North Side 
From 52 metres west of its 
junction with the U61545 Riverside 
Road westwards for 19 metres 
 

Close by 
and parallel 
to the kerb 

All Monday to 
Sunday 

0800 hrs to 
1800 hrs 

Waiting limited to 
30 minutes with 
no return within 
30 minutes 

U61212 Dock Tavern Lane  
South Side 
From a point 15 metres from its 
junction with the U61205 Blackwall 

Close by 
and parallel 
to the kerb 

All Monday to 
Sunday 

0800 hrs to 
1800 hrs 

Waiting limited to 
30 minutes with 
no return within 
30 minutes 



Reach eastwards for a distance of 
56 metres 
 
C632 High Street  
East Side 
From a point 35 metres south of 
the centreline of its junction with 
the U61205 Blackwall Reach 
southwards for a distance of 21 
metres 
 

Close by 
and parallel 
with the 
kerb 

All vehicles 
except Heavy 
Commercial 
Vehicles 

Monday to 
Sunday 

0900 hrs to 
1800 hrs 

Waiting limited to 
30 minutes with 
no return within 
30 minutes 

C632 High Street  
East Side 
From a point 61 metres south 
of the centreline of its junction with 
the U61205 Blackwall Reach 
southwards for a distance of 56 
metres 
 

Close by 
and parallel 
with the 
kerb 

All vehicles 
except Heavy 
Commercial 
Vehicles 

Monday to 
Sunday 

0900 hrs to 
1800 hrs 

Waiting limited to 
30 minutes with 
no return within 
30 minutes 

C632 High Street  
East Side 
From a point 187 metres south of 
the centreline of its junction with 
the U61205 Blackwall Reach 
southwards for a distance of 106 
metres 
 

Close by 
and parallel 
with the 
kerb 

All vehicles 
except Heavy 
Commercial 
Vehicles 

Monday to 
Sunday 

0900 hrs to 
1800 hrs 

Waiting limited to 
30 minutes with 
no return within 
30 minutes 

U61522 Kennedy Avenue 
East Side 
From a point 106 metres south of 
its junction with C605 Bridge Road 
for 20 metres southwards 

Close by 
and parallel 
to the kerb 

All Monday to 
Sunday 

24 hours Waiting limited to 
30 minutes with 
no return within 
60 minutes 



U61522 Kennedy Avenue  
West Side 
From a point 130 metres south of 
its junction with C605 Bridge Road 
for 11 metres southwards 

Close by 
and parallel 
to the kerb 

All Monday to 
Sunday 

24 hours Waiting limited to 
30 minutes with 
no return within 
60 minutes 

U61522 Kennedy Avenue 
East Side 
From a point 152 metres south of 
its junction with C605 Bridge Road 
for 10 metres southwards 

Close by 
and parallel 
to the kerb 

All Monday to 
Sunday 

24 hours Waiting limited to 
30 minutes with 
no return within 
60 minutes 

U61522 Kennedy Avenue 
West Side 
From a point 180 metres south of 
its junction with C605 for 20 metres 
southwards 

Close by 
and parallel 
to the kerb 

All Monday to 
Sunday 

24 hours Waiting limited to 
30 minutes with 
no return within 
60 minutes 

U61522 Kennedy Avenue 
East Side 
From a point 369 metres south of 
its junction with C605 Bridge Road 
for 10 metres southwards 

Close by 
and parallel 
to the kerb 

All Monday to 
Sunday 

24 hours Waiting limited to 
30 minutes with 
no return within 
60 minutes 

U61522 Kennedy Avenue 
East Side 
From a point 468 metres south of 
its junction with C605 Bridge Road 
for 15 metres southwards 

Close by 
and parallel 
to the kerb 

All Monday to 
Sunday 

24 hours Waiting limited to 
30 minutes with 
no return within 
60 minutes 

U61522 Kennedy Avenue 
East Side 
From a point 490 metres south of 
its junction with C605 Bridge Road 
for 25 metres southwards 

Close by 
and parallel 
to the kerb 

All Monday to 
Sunday 

24 hours Waiting limited to 
30 minutes with 
no return within 
60 minutes 

U61529 Lower Esplanade  
East Side 

At a 90 ° 
angle to the 

All vehicles 
except Buses and 

Monday to 
Sundays 

At All Times Waiting Limited 
to 24 hours with 



From its southernmost extent 
northwards for a distance of 46 
metres 

kerb (end 
on) 

Heavy 
Commercial 
Vehicles 
 

no return within 
12 hours 

U61529 Lower Esplanade  
East Side 
From a point 10 metres south of 
the midpoint of its junction with the 
U615141 Pier Gardens southwards 
for a distance of 53 metres 
 

At a 90 ° 
angle to the 
kerb (end 
on) 

All vehicles 
except Buses and 
Heavy 
Commercial 
Vehicles 

Monday to 
Sundays 

At All Times Waiting Limited 
to 24 hours with 
no return within 
12 hours 

U61529 Lower Esplanade  
East Side 
From 63 metres south of the 
midpoint of its junction with the 
U61542 Pier Gardens south wards 
for a distance of 7 metres 
 

Wholly 
within the 
markings 
placed on 
the 
carriageway 

Ambulance Monday to 
Sunday 

At All times Unlimited 

U61529 Lower Esplanade  
East Side 
From a point 57 metres north of its 
southernmost end northwards for a 
distance of 26 metres 

Close by 
and parallel 
with the 
kerb 

Disabled Persons 
Vehicles 
displaying a 
Disabled Persons 
Badge  

Monday to 
Sunday 

At All Times Waiting Unlimited 

U61529 Lower Esplanade 
West Side 
From 34 metres south of the mid 
point of its junction with the 
U61541 Pier Gardens southwards 
to its southernmost extent 
 

At a 90 ° 
angle to the 
kerb (end 
on) 

All vehicles 
except Buses and 
Heavy 
Commercial 
Vehicles 

Monday to 
Sundays 

At All Times Waiting Limited 
to 24 hours with 
no return within 
12 hours 



U61529 Lower Esplanade  
West Side 
From a point 6 metres south of 
the midpoint of its junction with the 
U61542 Pier Gardens southwards 
for a distance of 28 metres 
 

Close by 
and parallel 
with the 
kerb 

Buses being used 
as part of an 
Excursion or Tour 

Monday to 
Sunday 

24 hours a day Waiting Unlimited 

C632 Lowestoft Road  
East Side 
From a point 19 metres south of 
the centreline of its junction with 
the U61525 Leicester Road 
southwards for a distance of 29 
metres 
 

Close by 
and parallel 
to the kerb 

All Monday to 
Sundays 

At All Times Waiting restricted 
to 30 minutes 
with no return 
within 30 minutes 

C632 Lowestoft Road  
West Side 
From a point 25 metres south 
of the centreline of its junction with 
the U61330 Suffield Road 
southwards for a distance of 23 
metres 

Close by 
and parallel 
to the kerb 

All Monday to 
Sundays 

0900 hrs to 
1800 hrs 

Waiting restricted 
to 30 minutes 
with no return 
within 30 minutes 

U61679 Magdalen Way  
Service Road 
West Side 
From a point 8 metres south of its 
junction with the U61720 Stuart 
Close southwards for a distance of 
52 metres 
 

Close by 
and parallel 
with the 
kerb 

All Monday to 
Saturday 

0800hrs to 
1800hrs 

Waiting limited to 
1 hours with no 
return within 1 
hour 

U61679 Magdalen Way  
Service Road 

Close by 
and parallel 

Disabled Persons 
Vehicles 

Monday to 
Sunday 

At All Times Waiting Unlimited 



West Side 
From a point 2 metres south of its 
junction with U61720 Stuart Close 
for a distance of 8 metres 
 

with the 
kerb 

displaying a 
Disabled Persons 
Badge  

C605 Marine Parade 
East Side 
From a point 4 metres north of the 
midpoint of its junction with the 
U61512 Cliff Avenue northwards 
for a distance of 13 metres 
 

Close by 
and parallel 
with the 
kerb 

Disabled Persons 
Vehicles 
displaying a 
Disabled Persons 
Badge  

Monday to 
Sunday 

At All Times Waiting Unlimited 

C605 Marine Parade 
East Side 
From 40 metres south of the 
midpoint of its junction with the 
C605 Avondale Road southwards 
for a distance of 95 metres 
 

Close by 
and parallel 
with the 
kerb 

All vehicles 
except Heavy 
Commercial 
Vehicles 

Monday to 
Sunday 

At All Times Waiting limited to 
24 hours with no 
return within 12 
hours 

C605 Marine Parade 
East Side 
From 20 metres north of the 
midpoint of its junction with the 
U61539 Park Road northwards for 
a distance of 43 metres 

Close by 
and parallel 
with the 
kerb 

All vehicles 
except Heavy 
Commercial 
Vehicles 

Monday to 
Sunday 

At All Times Waiting limited to 
24 hours with no 
return within 12 
hours 

B1370 Middleton Road 
East Side 
From a point 20 metres north of the 
mid point of its junction with the 
U61330 Suffield Road for a 
distance of 14 metres 
 

Close by 
and parallel 
with the 
kerb 

All vehicles 
except Heavy 
Commercial 
Vehicles 

Monday to 
Sunday 

At All Times Waiting restricted 
to 30 minutes 
with no return 
within 30 minutes 



 
B1370 Middleton Road 
East Side 
From a point 39 metres north of the 
mid point of its junction with the 
U61330 Suffield Road for a 
distance of 19 metres 
 

Close by 
and parallel 
to the kerb 

All vehicles 
except Heavy 
Commercial 
Vehicles 

Monday to 
Sunday 

At All Times Waiting restricted 
to 30 minutes 
with no return 
within 30 minutes 

U61224 Palmer Road 
South Side 
From a point 6 metres west of its 
junction with the C632 High Street 
westwards for a distance of 20 
metres 
 

Close by 
and parallel 
to the kerb 

Disabled Persons 
Vehicles 
displaying a 
Disabled Persons 
Badge  

Monday to 
Sunday 

At All Times Waiting Unlimited  

C633 Pier Plain 
West Side 
From a point 54 metres south of its 
junction with the C633/ U61204 
Baker Street southwards to a point 
113 metres north of its junction 
with the C606 Pier Walk 
 

Close by 
and parallel 
to the kerb 

All vehicles 
except Heavy 
Commercial 
Vehicles and 
Buses 

Monday to 
Saturday 

0900 hrs to 
1800 hrs 

Waiting Limited 
to 1 hour with no 
return within 1 
hour 

C606 Pier Gardens 
Centre of the carriageway  
From a point 3 metres south of the 
midpoint of its junction with the 
C633 Pier Road southwards for a 
distance of 32 metres 
 

Wholly 
within the 
markings 
placed on 
the 
carriageway 

All vehicles 
except Heavy 
Commercial 
Vehicles 

Monday to 
Saturday 

All Waiting Unlimited 

C606 Pier Gardens 
East Side 

Wholly 
within the 

All classes except 
Heavy 

Monday to 
Saturday 

All Waiting Unlimited 



From a point 17 metres north of its 
southernmost extent northwards 
for distance of 5 metres 

markings 
placed on 
the 
carriageway 

Commercial 
Vehicles 

C606 Pier Gardens 
East Side 
From a point 27 metres north of its 
southernmost extent northwards 
for a distance of 14 metres 

Wholly 
within the 
markings 
placed on 
the 
carriageway 

All classes except 
Heavy 
Commercial 
Vehicles 

Monday to 
Sunday 

At All Times Waiting Unlimited 

U61529 Pier Gardens 
North Side 
From a point 8 metres east of its 
junction with the U61529 Lower 
Esplanade eastwards for a 
distance of 27 metres 
 

Wholly 
within the 
markings 
placed on 
the 
carriageway 

All classes except 
Heavy 
Commercial 
Vehicles 

Monday to 
Sunday 

At All Times Waiting Unlimited 

U61529 Pier Gardens  
North Side 
From a point 6 metres west of its 
junction with the C606 Pier 
Gardens westwards for a distance 
of 7 metres 
 

Wholly 
within the 
markings 
placed on 
the 
carriageway 

All except Heavy 
Commercial 
Vehicles 

Monday to 
Sunday 

At All Times Waiting Unlimited 

U61529 Pier Gardens  
North Side 
From a point 11 metres east of the 
centreline of its junction with the 
U61540 Pavilion Road eastwards 
for a distance of 26 metres 
 

Close by 
and parallel 
with the 
kerb 

Buses being used 
as part of an 
Excursion or Tour 

Monday to 
Sunday 

24 hours a day Waiting Unlimited 



U61529 Pier Gardens  
South Side 
From its junction with the U61529 
Lower Esplanade eastwards for a 
distance of 42 metres 

Wholly 
within the 
markings 
placed on 
the 
carriageway 

All vehicles 
except Heavy 
Commercial 
Vehicles 

Monday to 
Sunday 

At All Times Waiting Unlimited 

U61529 Pier Gardens  
South Side 
From a point 47 metres east of its 
junction with the U61529 Lower 
Esplanade eastwards for a 
distance of 24 metres 
 

Wholly 
within the 
markings 
placed on 
the 
carriageway 

All vehicles 
except Heavy 
Commercial 
Vehicles 

Monday to 
Sunday 

At All Times Waiting Unlimited 

U61227 School Lane  
South Side 
From a point 11 metres west of its 
junction with the C632 High Street 
westwards for a distance of 29 
metres 
 

Wholly 
within the 
markings 
placed on 
the 
carriageway 

All vehicles 
except Heavy 
Commercial 
Vehicles 

Monday to 
Sunday 

At All Times Waiting Unlimited 

U61227 School Lane  
South Side 
From a point 5 metres west of its 
junction with the C632 High Street 
westwards for a distance of 6 
metres 
 

Close by 
and parallel 
with the 
kerb 

Disabled Persons 
Vehicles 
displaying a 
Disabled Persons 
Badge  

Monday to 
Sunday 

At All Times Waiting Unlimited 

U61328 Spencer Avenue  
East Side 
From a point 219 metres north of 
its junction with the C633 Church 

Close by 
and parallel 
with the 
kerb 

Disabled Persons 
Vehicles 
displaying a 
Disabled Persons 
Badge  

Monday to 
Sunday 

At All Times Waiting Unlimited 



Lane northwards for a distance of 6 
metres 
U61720 Stuart Close  
North Side 
From a point 11 metres east of its 
junction with the U61679 Magdalen 
Way eastwards to a point 44 
metres east of its junction with the 
U61679 Magdalen Way 
 

Close by 
and parallel 
with the 
north kerb 

All Monday to 
Saturday 

0800 hrs to 
1800 hrs 

Waiting limited to 
1 hour with no 
return within 1 
hour 

U61330 Suffield Road  
North Side 
From a point 4 metres west of its 
junction with Lowestoft Road 
westwards for 38 metres 

As defined 
by the 
markings on 
the 
carriageway 

Police Vehicles 
Only 

Monday to 
Sunday 

All hours Unlimited 

 
 
 

In the Town of Gorleston 
 

Schedule 2 
 
1 

 
2 
 

 
3 

 
4 

 
5 

 
6 

Parts of road authorised to  
be used as street parking places 
 

Position in  
which 
Vehicles 
may wait 

Classes of 
Vehicles 

Days of 
Operation 
of parking place 

Hours of 
Operation 
of parking place 

Maximum period 
for which 
Vehicles 
may wait 
 

C632 Lowestoft Road 
Eastern Footway 

Within the 
cycle stands 
provided 

Pedal 
Cycles 

Monday to 
Sunday 

24 hours Unlimited 
Waiting 



From a point 1O metres 
south of its junction with the 
U61525 Leicester Road 
southwards for a distance of 
10 metres 
 
U61679 Magdalen Way 
Eastern Footway 
From a point 45 metres north of 
its junction with U61679 
Magdalen Square in a north- 
eastern direction for a distance 
of 10 metres 

Within Cycle 
Stands 
Provided 

Pedal Cycles Monday to 
Sunday 

24 hours Unlimited 
Waiting 

 


